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Course Catalogue for the Graduate School of Decision Sciences 

Academic Year 2013/2014 

Winter Semester 2013/2014: 1st October 2013 – 31st March 2014 

Courses at the University begin on 21st October 2013 and end on 15th February 2014. 
Courses for the Graduate School also take place during the lecture-free period. 

A. Behavioural Decision Making 

Courses 

Design and Data Analysis for Experiments, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 13/11/13, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-18:00 
Thursday, 14/11/13, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-18:00 
Friday, 15/11/13, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-18:00 
Thurgau Institute of Economics (TWI), 3rd floor, Hauptstrasse 90, CH-8280 Kreuzlingen 
 U. Fischbacher 

Deviations from Rational Judgment and Decision Making, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 18/11/13, 13:30-18:30, M 631 
Wednesday, 20/11/13, 11:45-13:15, E 403; 13:30-15:00, G 304; 15:15-16:45, K 503 
Monday, 25/11/13, 13:30-18:30, M 631 
Wednesday, 27/11/13, 10:00-11:30, K 503; 11:45-13:15, E 403; 13:30-15:00, G 304 
 P. Mohr 

Programming Economic Experiments with z-Tree, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 03/03/14, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-17:00 
Tuesday, 04/03/14, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-17:00 
Wednesday, 05/03/14, 9:00-13:00, 14:00-17:00 
Location to be announced 
Registration deadline: Wednesday, 15/01/14 
Register to Ulrike.Mandausch@uni-konstanz.de U. Fischbacher 

Topics in Advanced Microeconomics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 20/01/14, 17:00-18:30, G 530 
Tuesday, 21/01/14, 15:15-16:45, 17:00-18:30, ML 630 
Thursday, 23/01/14, 17:00-18:30, F 424 
Friday, 24/01/14, 17:00-18:30, F 420 
Monday, 27/01/14, 17.00-18:30, C 424 
Tuesday, 28/01/14, 15:15-16:45, 17:00-18:30, V 1001 
Thursday, 30/01/14, 17:00-18:30, C 424 
Friday, 31/01/14, 17:00-18:30, C 424 L. Vasconcelos 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Cognitive and Neurocognitive Aspects of Decision Making, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 17:00-18:30, D 522 M. Dambacher 

Modelling of Basic Decision Processes, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 15:15-16:45, D 522 R. Hübner 
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B. Intertemporal Choice and Markets 

Courses 

Computational Economics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 10:00-11:30, F 425 N. Siassi 

Tutorial Computational Economics, 2 hours 
Tuesday, 13:30-15:00, CIP Pool Y 326 N. Siassi 

Empirical Corporate Finance, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 23/10/2013, 13:30-16:45, L 914 
Thursday, 24/10/2013, 13:30-16:45, M 1101 
Thursday, 30/01/2014, 13:30-16:45, V 1001 
Thursday, 06/02/2014, 13:30-18:30, V 1001 
Wednesday, 12/02/2014, 13:30-16:45, L 914 
Thursday, 13/02/2014, 13:30-18:30, V 1001 A. Kind 

Numerical Option Pricing, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Friday, 15:15-16:45, CIP Pool Y 326 A. Kind 

Tutorial: Numerical Option Pricing, 1 hour 
Friday, 17:00-18:30, CIP Pool Y 326 A. Kind 

Topics in Advanced Macroeconomics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 8:15-9:45, F 425 G. Kocharkov 

Tutorial: Topics in Advanced Macroeconomics, 1 hour 
Thursday, 11:45-13:15, F 425 G. Kocharkov 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Doctoral Seminar in Finance, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Friday, 24/01/14, 9:00-17:00, room to be announced, M. Ammann, G. Franke, 
University of St. Gallen J. Jackweth, A. Kind, M. Schmid 
http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/jackwerth/home/teaching/winter-term-20132014/phd-seminar/ 

Seminar in Macroeconomics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) V. Hahn, M. Hertweck, L. Kaas,  
Monday, 12:00-13:15, F 425 G. Kocharkov, A. Scholl, N. Siassi 
http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/en/aktuelles/research-seminars/seminar-in-macroeconomics/ 

C. Political Decisions and Institutions 

Courses 

Content Analysis, 2 hours, (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 13.30-15.00, D 431  M. Elff 
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Forecasting Conflict, 1 hour (3 ECTS) 
Monday, 14/10/13, 10:00-11:30, F 429 
Tuesday, 15/10/13, 10:00-11:30, F 429 
Wednesday, 16/10/13, 10:00-11:30, F 429 
Wednesday, 16/10/13, 13:30-15:00, F 429 
Thursday, 17/10/13, 10:00-11:30, F 429 P.A. Schrodt 

Geographic Information Systems, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 07/10/13-Friday, 11/10/13, 9:00-16:00, CIP Pool G 310 J. Rød 

Redistribution and the Public Sector, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 06/11/13, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 08/11/13, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 20/11/13, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 22/11/13, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 04/12/13, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 06/12/13, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 18/12/13, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 20/12/13, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 15/01/14, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 17/01/14, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 22/01/14, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 24/01/14, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 

Wednesday, 29/01/14, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 307 
Friday, 31/01/14, 15:15-16:45, H 307, 17:00-18:30, G 308 B.-A. Wickström 

The Economic Consequences of Political Institutions, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 13:30-15:00, D 432 M. Becher 

Traditional Conflict Settlement, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 15.15-16.45, D 431 K. Holzinger 

Varieties of Capitalism, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 15:15-16:45, D 431 U. Glassmann 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Doctoral Seminar in Public Economics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Monday, 16/09/13, 17:00-18:30, F 429 
Monday, 11/11/13, 18/11/13, 02/12/13, 16/12/13, 13/01/14, 27/01/14, 17:00-18:30, E 405 
Schedule:  
http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/doctoral-seminar-in-public-economics/ 
 L. Bellani, Z. Hessami, 
 G. Kocharkov, H. Ursprung 

Political Economy Workshop, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Time and room to be announced D. Leuffen 
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D. Information Processing and Statistical Analysis 

Courses 

Advanced Time Series Analysis, 3 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 10:00-11:30, F 425 
Friday, 8:15-9:45, F 425 and CIP Pool Y 326, begins 25/10/13 R. Brüggemann 

Tutorial: Advanced Time Series Analysis, 1 hour 
Friday, 8:15-9:45, F 425 and CIP Pool Y 326, begins 08/11/13 F. Nagy Barsoum 

Inferential Network Analysis Workshop, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 10/12/13, 8:15-9:45, F 423; 10:00-11:30, D 404; 13:30-15:00, D 436 
Wednesday, 11/12/13, 8:15-9:45, F 423, 10:00-11:30, M 627 
Thursday, 12/12/13, 8:15-9:45, F 427; 17:00-18:30, F 428 
Friday, 13/12/13, 11:45-13:15, 13:30-15:00, 15:15-16:45, G 306 S. Cranmer 

Mathematical Statistics, 4 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday 11:45-13:15, D 436 
Wednesday 11:45-13:15, F 426 J. Beran 

Multivariate Procedures for Causal Inference, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 11:45-13:15, G 310 K. Seng 

Network Dynamics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 17:00-18:30, E 403 S. Kosub 

Tutorial: Network Dynamics, 2 hours 
Wednesday, 15:15-16:45, E 403 S. Kosub 

Network Modeling, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 13:30-15:00, E 403 J. Lerner, V. Amati 

Tutorial: Network Modeling, 2 hours 
Wednesday, 17:00-18:30, E 403 J. Lerner, V. Amati 

Topics in Advanced Econometrics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Part 1: 
Monday, 04/11/13, 15:15-16:45, K 503; 17:00-18:30, C 424 
Tuesday, 05/11/13, 17:00-18:30, C 424 
Wednesday, 06/11/13, 13:30-15:00, G 304 
Thursday, 07/11/13, 17:00-18:30, C 424 
Friday, 08/11/13, 17:00-18:30, C 424 L. Bauwens 
 
Part 2: 
Friday, 10:00-11:30, F 425, begins 15/11/13 M. Vogt 

Tutorial: Topics in Advanced Econometrics, 2 hours 
Monday, 15:15-16:45, F 425, begins 11/11/13 N.H. Kim 
Tuesday, 17:00-18:30, F 425, begins 12/11/13 N.H. Kim 
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Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Doctoral Seminar in Statistics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) J. Beran, 
Wednesday, 15:15-16:45, D 404 M. Kupper 

Econometrics Colloquium, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Monday, 12:00-13:00, F 208, fortnightly, begins 28/11/13 N.H. Kim 

Research Seminar Social Network Analysis, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 24/10/13, 17:00-18:00, E 212, preparatory meeting 
Thursday, 10:00-11:30, G 306 U. Brandes 

Seminar in Fractals and Fractional Processes, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 15:15-16:45, G 306 J. Beran 

General Research Seminars / Colloquia in Economics 

Brown Bag Seminar, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 12:00-13:00, F 420 
Schedule: http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/ H. Ursprung 

Research Colloquium R. Brüggemann 
Wednesday, 17:00-18:30, F 428 (Planning/Coordination) 
Schedule: http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/ 

General Research Seminars / Colloquia in Political Science 

Brown Bag Meeting, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Friday, 12:00-13:15, D 351 
Schedule: http://www.polver.uni-konstanz.de/termine/ R. van der Haer 

Department Colloquium 
Wednesday, 17:00, A 702 
Schedule: http://www.polver.uni-konstanz.de/termine/  D. Leuffen 

Doctoral Colloquium, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Time and room to be announced D. Leuffen 

Soft Skills Training 

Presentation “Entscheidungsfindung im Cockpit und im Management” 
Tuesday, 17/12/13, 13:30-16:45, V 1001 M. Weth 

Workshop Presentation and Communication Training for the Academic Job Market 
Friday, 06/12/13, 9:00-17:00, C 426 
Limited to 5 participants, registration by 21/10/13  
to Jutta.Obenland@uni-konstanz.de  F. Ehlail 

Notice about Workshops: The participation in a workshop, colloquium or a Brown Bag 
Seminar involving a presentation and paper may be recognised as a seminar if at least 
one professor from the Graduate School attends. Students must apply in writing for 
recognition in advance to a principle investigator of the relevant research area. 
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Course Catalogue for the Graduate School of Decision Sciences 

Academic Year 2013/2014 

Summer Semester 2014: 1st April – 30th September 2014 

Courses at the University begin on 22nd April 2014 and end on 26th July 2014 
Courses for the Graduate School also take place during the lecture-free period. 

A. Behavioural Decision Making 

Courses  

Process Tracing and Cognitive Modelling in Decision Research, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 11:45-13:15, D 432 W. Gaissmaier 

Psychology of Action, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 15:15-16:45, C 424 P. Gollwitzer 

Judgement and Decision Making  under Uncertainty: Cognitive Heuristics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 13:30-15:00, D 436 W. Gaissmaier 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Neuroeconomics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 10:00-13:15, fortnightly, D 522, begins 29/04/14 P. Mohr 

No Risk No Fun. Psychological Aspects of Risk Behaviour (7 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 11:45-13:15, D 522 R. Hübner 

Perception and Cognitive Control of Conflict, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 17:00-18:30, D 522 M. Dambacher 

B. Intertemporal Choice and Markets 

Courses 

Banking, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 15/05/14, 15:15-16:45, 17:00-18:30, Y 310 
Friday, 16/05/14, 15:15-16:45, 17:00-18:30, F 425 
Tuesday, 20/05/14, 15:15-16:45, 17.00-18:30, Y 310 
Wednesday, 21/05/14, 11:45-13:15, Y 310 
Thursday, 22/05/14, 15:15-16:45, 17:00-18:30, Y 310 
Friday, 23/05/14, 15:15-16:45, F 425 T. Wang 
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Labour Market Search, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 10/06/14, 17:00-18:30, F 425 
Wednesday, 11/06/14, 11:45-13:15, Y 310 
Thursday, 12/06/14, 8:15-9:45, G 227a 
Wednesday, 18/06/14, 11:45-13:15, Y 310 
Friday, 20/06/14, 15:15-16:45, F 425 
Monday, 23/06/14, 8:15-9:45, F 425 
Tuesday, 24/06/14, 17:00-18:30, F 425 
Wednesday, 25/06/14, 11:45-13:15, Y 310 
Thursday, 26/06/14, 8:15-9:45, G 227a 
Friday, 27/06/14, 15:15-16:45, F 425 C. Carrillo Tudela 

Topics in Advanced Contract Theory, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 15:15-16:45, F 425 A. Schöttner 

Tutorial: Topics in Advanced Contract Theory, 1 hour 
Tuesday, 8:15-9:45, F 425 A. Schöttner 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Constance-Strasbourg Workshop on Banking and Finance, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 06/11/14, Friday, 07/11/14 R. Blazy, C. Godlewski, 
Schwarzwald Parkhotel, Königsfeld J. Jackwerth, A. Kind, L. Weill 

Constance-Strasbourg Workshop on Dynamic Macroeconomics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Monday, 02/06/14, Tuesday, 03/06/14 R. Dos Santos Ferreira, F. Dufourt, 
Université Strasbourg L. Kaas, A. Scholl 

Doctoral Seminar in Finance, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Friday, 20/06/14, 8:00-14:00, G 307 J. Jackwerth, A. Kind 

Seminar in Macroeconomics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) V. Hahn, M. Hertweck, L. Kaas, 
Monday, 12:00-13:15, F 425 G. Kocharkov, A. Scholl, N. Siassi 

Workshop on Finance and Econometrics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 07/05/14-Friday, 09/05/14 J. Campbell, I. Nolte, 
University of Lancaster S. Taylor, W. Pohlmeier 

C. Political Decisions and Institutions 

Courses 

Comparative Political Economy, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 15:15-16:45, D 435 M. Becher 

European Union Enlargements: Causes and Consequences, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 8:15-9:45, D 247 D. Leuffen 

Negotiation: Theory, Empirics, Practice, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 10:00-11:30, D 430 K. Holzinger 
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Research Designs for Causal Inference in Public Economics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 02/06/14, 8:15-11:30, D 406 
Tuesday, 03/06/14, 8:15-11:30, Y 310 
Wednesday, 04/06/14, 8:15-11:30, K 503 
Thursday, 05/06/14, 8:15-11:30, D 406 
Monday, 23/06/14, 13:30-16:45, K 503 
Monday, 21/07/14, 10:00-11:30, 13:30-15:00, G 302 
Tuesday, 22/07/14, 10:00-11:30; Y 310, 13:30-15:00, G 302 Z. Hessami 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Doctoral Colloquium in Political Science, 2 hours (7 ECTS)  C. Breunig, M. Busemeyer,  
Time and room to be announced D. Leuffen, S. Shikano, N. Weidmann 

Doctoral Seminar in Public Economics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Monday, 17:00-18:30, F 424 
Schedule:  
http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/doctoral-seminar-in-public-economics/ 
 L. Bellani, Z. Hessami, 
 G. Kocharkov, H. Ursprung 

Workshop Prediction in Political Science 
Monday, 16/06/2014, 13:30-17:30, D 406 C. Breunig, M. Busemeyer, D. Leuffen, 
 G. Schneider, M. Ward, N. Weidmann 

D. Information Processing and Statistical Analysis 

Courses 

Applied Bayesian Statistics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 8:15-9:45, D 435 S.Shikano 

Data Analysis with R, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 10:00-11:30, C 422  M. Elff 

Tutorial: Analysing Experimental Data with R, 2 hours 
Tuesday, 13:30-15:00, G 421 M. Bieleke 

Experimental Methods in Surveys, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Introductory meeting: Monday, 02/05/14, 13:30-15:00, Y 326 
Monday, 28/07/14 – Thursday, 31/07/14, 9:00-16:00, Y 326 
Friday, 01/08/14, 9:00-12:00, Y 326 K. Auspurg 

Introduction to Nonparametric Statistics, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 10:00-11:30, F 425 M. Vogt 

Tutorial: Introduction to Nonparametric Statistics, 1 hour 
Thursday, 13:30-15:00, fortnightly, F 425 M. Vogt 

Mathematical Foundations of Time Series Analysis, 4 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday 11:45-13:15, D 436 
Wednesday 11:45-13:15, D 436 J. Beran 
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Tutorial: Mathematical Foundations of Time Series Analysis, 2 hours 
Time and room to be announced in the first semester week N.N. 

Microeconometrics, 3 hours (6 ECTS) 
Thursday, 10:00-11:30, F 427 
Friday, 10:00-11:30, fortnightly, F 427, begins 25/04/14 N.H. Kim, W. Pohlmeier 

Additional lectures: 
Thursday, 03/07/14, 10:00-11:30, F 427 
Thursday, 03/07/14, 15:15-16:45, F 423 
Friday, 04/07/14, 10:00-11:30, F 427 
Friday, 04/07/14, 11:45-13:15, F 423 
Monday, 07/07/14, 8:15-9:45, F 423 
Monday, 07/07/14, 11:45-13:15, Y 310 S. Uysal 

Tutorial: Microeconometrics, 1 hour 
Friday, 10:00-11:30, fortnightly, F 427 + CIP Pool Y 326, begins 02/05/14 N.H. Kim 

Network Analysis, 4 hours (6 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 17:00-18:30, D 436 
Wednesday, 17:00-18:30, D 436 U. Brandes, S. Kosub 

Tutorial Network Analysis, 2 hours 
Monday, 17:00-18:30, E 403 U. Brandes, S. Kosub 

Simulation and Agent Based Modeling, 2 hours (6 ECTS) 
Monday, 16/06/14, 11:45-15:00, V 203 
Wednesday, 18/06/14, 13:30-15:00, V 203 
Friday, 20/06/14, 11:45-15:00, V 203 
Monday, 23/06/14, 11:45-15:00, V 203 
Wednesday, 25/06/14, 13:30-15:00, V 203 
Friday, 27/06/14, 11:45-15:00, V 203 D. Hevenstone 

Research Seminars / Colloquia 

Seminar Statistical Inference for Stochastic Processes, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 15:15-16:45, D 436 J. Beran 

Workshop on Finance and Econometrics, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Wednesday, 07/05/14-Friday, 09/05/14 J. Campbell, I. Nolte, 
University of Lancaster S. Taylor, W. Pohlmeier 

Workshop on Recent Advances in the Measurement 
of Socio-Economic Processes, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Thursday, 10/04/14-Saturday, 12/04/14 M. Biewen, R. Brüggemann, J. Grammig, 
Seehörnle Hotel and Guest House, Gaienhofen-Horn R. Jung, W. Pohlmeier 

General Research Seminars / Colloquia in Economics 

Brown Bag Seminar, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Tuesday, 12:00-13:00, F 429 
Schedule: http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/ H. Ursprung 



Version: 02/06/2014 

10 

Research Colloquium R. Brüggemann 
Tuesday, 15:15-16:45, F 425 (Planning / 
Schedule: http://www.wiwi.uni-konstanz.de/aktuelles/forschungsseminare/ Coordination) 

Workshop on Academic Writing, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Location, dates, times and rooms to be announced H. Ursprung 

General Research Seminars / Colloquia in Political Science 

Brown Bag Meeting, 2 hours (7 ECTS) 
Friday, 12:00-13:15, D 351 
Schedule: http://www.polver.uni-konstanz.de/termine/ R. van der Haer 

Department Colloquium 
Wednesday, 17:00, A 702 
Schedule: http://www.polver.uni-konstanz.de/termine/  D. Leuffen 

Doctoral Colloquium in Political Science, 2 hours (7 ECTS)  C. Breunig, M. Busemeyer,  
Time and room to be announced D. Leuffen, S. Shikano, N. Weidmann 

Notice about Workshops: The participation in a workshop, colloquium or a Brown Bag 
Seminar involving a presentation and paper may be recognised as a seminar if at least 
one professor from the Graduate School attends. Students must apply in writing for 
recognition in advance to a principle investigator of the relevant research area. 


